IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEVEN EDWARD STEIN,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC06-1505

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____/

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8
ARGUMENT11
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY? (Restated)
<u>ISSUE II</u>
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE? (Restated)
ISSUE III
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM BASED ON THE CO-PERPETRATOR'S LIFE SENTENCE? (Restated)
CONCLUSION86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 86
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 86

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)
Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)
Bell v. State, 2007 WL. 1628143 (Fla. June 7, 2007)
Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)
Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)
Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)
Cardona v. State, 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)
Cardona v. State, 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)
Chandler v. State, 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)
Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)
Christmas v. State, 632 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1994)
Clisby v. Alabama,

26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1994)
Conkling v. Turner, 138 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 1998)
Del Vecchio v. Illinois Department of Corrections, 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994)
Demps v. State, 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000)
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981) 3
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992) 5
Florida v. Nixon, 543 U.S. 175 (2004)
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)
Fotopoulos v. State, 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)
Gilliam v. State, 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)
Gonzalez v. State, 579 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)
Groover v. State, 703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)82
Gudinas v. State, 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)
Hendrix v. State, 908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005)
Holland v. State,
808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)

916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005)
Jackson v. State, 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)
Jones v. State, 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)
Jones v. State, 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)
Kelley v. State, 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)
Lac Du Flambeau Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-Wis., 991 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1993)
Laramore v. State, 699 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)
Lewis v. State, 565 S.E.2d 437 (Ga. 2002)
Lopez v. Singletary, 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1994)
Marquard v. State, 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1988) 4
Medina v. State, 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)
Nixon v. Singletary, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000), overruled, Florida v. Nixon, 543 U.S. 175, 125 S.Ct. 551, 160 L.Ed. 565 (2004)
Nixon v. State, 658 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)
Pace v. State, 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003) 72

Palmer v. State, 775 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)
Patterson v. State, 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) passim
<pre>People v. Superior Court, 54 Cal. App. 4th 407, 62 Cal. Rptr. 2d 721 (Cal. App. 1997) 21</pre>
<pre>Preston v. State, 2007 WL. 1556649 (Fla. May 31, 2007)</pre>
<pre>Preston v. State, 2007 WL. 1556649 (Fla. May 31, 2007)</pre>
Reed v. State, 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)
Rodgers v. State, 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)
Rogers v. Zant, 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir. 1994)
Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)
Rutherford v. State, 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)
School Board of Indian River County v. Livaudais, 720 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)19
Scott v. Dugger, 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)
Shell v. Mississippi, 498 U.S. 1, 111 S. Ct. 313, 112 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)
Sims v. State, 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla.1992)
Sinclair v. State, 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla.1995)

Sliney v. State, 944 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2006)
Songer v. State, 419 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1982)
State v. Frye, 794 S.W.2d 692 (Mo. App. 1990)
State v. Riechmann, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)
Stein v. Florida, 513 U.S. 834, 115 S. Ct. 111, 130 L. Ed. 2d 58 (1994) 5
Stein v. State, 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994) passim
Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) passim
Swafford v. State, 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)
Tafero v. State, 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981)
Terry v. State, 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)
Thompson v. State, 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)
Tompkins v. Moore, 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999)
Tompkins v. State, 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)
Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger, 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)
Turner v. Crosby,

339 F.3d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2003)
United States v. Bailey, 175 F.3d 966 (11th Cir 1999)
United States v. Will, 449 U.S. 200, 101 S. Ct. 471, 66 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980) 20
United States v. Yoon, 751 F. Supp. 161 (D.Hawaii 1989)
Vickery v. State, 869 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)53
Ventura v. State, 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)
Walls v. State, 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)
Walton v. State, 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)
Zamora v. State, 422 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)
FLORIDA STATUTES
§ 38.02, Fla. Stat
§ 90.607(1), Fla. Stat
<u>OTHER</u>
Canon 3(E)
Ga. Uniform Superior Court Rule 25.3 & 25.4 24
